Section 1. ANOKA COUNTY TOWNS; VILLAGE POWERS. The following towns in Anoka county, namely, Burns, Columbus, Grow, Ham Lake, Linwood, Oak Grove, and Ramsey, shall have and possess in addition to all other powers now or hereafter granted said towns, the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages under the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivision 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29,31, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes,Sections 412.111, 412.191, Subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491, 412.851,412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, 465.01, and 471.62, as now in force orhereafter amended. The town board and the officers of said townshall have like powers and duties with respect to any of the powersso specified as the village council and the corresponding officers,respectively, of any such village.

Sec. 2. <u>Notwithstanding any other provision of any law or</u> ordinance to the contrary, the towns of Ramsey and Grow, in the county of Anoka are each hereby authorized to set the salaries of their clerk, treasurer and assessor, by resolution of the town board.

Sec. 3. <u>This act shall take effect as to each specific town</u> <u>named herein only after its approval by a majority of the town</u> <u>board of supervisors of such town and upon compliance with</u> <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>, <u>Section 645.021</u>.

Approved May 23, 1973.

Ch. 587

CHAPTER 587-S.F.No.1949

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Anoka police relief association; membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ANOKA, CITY OF; POLICE RELIEF ASSOCIA-TION. Subdivision 1. Contributions of members of the Anoka police relief association, hereafter referred to as the relief association, to said association shall be determined as a percent of a top grade patrolman's salary equal to the percent of salary which public employees who are members of the public employees police and fire fund contribute to said fund as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 353.65, Subdivision 2, and any amendments thereto.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 587

Subd. 2. The minimum obligation of the city of Anoka in respect to the relief association shall be determined and provided in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the payroll only of members of said association.

Subd. 3. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by subdivision 2, the city of Anoka shall provide additional financing to the relief association sufficient to amortize by the year 2010 the deficits of said association as determined in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73.

Subd. 4. Notwithstanding any other law, any state aid received by the city of Anoka pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, shall be transferred to the relief association in accordance with the provisions of Laws 1971, Chapter 695.

Subd. 5. The relief association shall procure an actuarial survey showing the condition of its fund at least once every two years subsequent to the effective date of this act. The cost of such surveys shall be split equally between the relief association and the city of Anoka.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provision of general or special law to the contrary, all police officers first employed by the city of Anoka on and after November 1, 1971, shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund operated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such persons shall not be members of the Anoka police relief association or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.

Subd. 2. Nothing contained in this act shall prevent the escalation of the pension of any retired member of said relief association upon the retirement of the last member of said association.

Subd. 3. When every member of the Anoka police relief association has retired from active duty, the funds of the association shall become a trust fund managed for the benefit of the recipients of said fund by a corporate trustee or a board of trustees composed of five members selected by said relief association within two years of the effective date of this act.

Subd. 4. Upon the death of the last person eligible to receive benefits from the relief association, any balance remaining in the funds thereof shall be turned over to the city of Anoka.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1338

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Anoka and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 588-S.F.No.1950

An act relating to St. Louis county; tax levy for the county road and bridge fund; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 163.05, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX LEVY. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 163.05, Subdivision 3, is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 589-S.F.No.2016

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to regional development commissions; authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebtedness; clarifying sales tax exemptions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 462.39, Subdivision 1; and 462.396, Subdivision 1; and Chapter 462, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.39, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

462.39 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS; POW-ERS AND DUTIES. Subdivision 1. GENERAL POWERS. The commission shall have and exercise all powers which may be necessary or convenient to enable it to perform and carry out the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.